MINUTE ITEM

14. (ACCEPTANCE OF A QUITCLAIM DEED FOR A PORTION OF SCHOOL LANDS IN IMPERIAL COUNTY INCLUDED IN LEASE NO. 675/PC 37.9, ISSUED TO NATIONAL DRY-ICE CORPORATION - 675/PC 37.9.)

After presentation of Calendar Item 17 attached, and upon motion duly made and unanimously carried, the following resolution was adopted:

THE EXECUTIVE OFFICER IS AUTHORIZED TO ACCEPT A QUITCLAIM DEED FROM NATIONAL DRY-ICE CORPORATION, A DISSOLVED CORPORATION, EXECUTED BY MR. C. P. SHATTUCK AS TRUSTEE, FOR A PORTION OF SCHOOL LANDS FOR A PIPE LINE RIGHT OF WAY IN SECTION 36, T. 10 N., R. 13 E., S.B.M., IN IMPERIAL COUNTY, INCLUDED IN EASEMENT NO. 675/PC 37.9, ENTERED INTO ON AUGUST 28, 1941, FOR A PERIOD OF 15 YEARS.

Attachment Calendar Item 17 (1 page)

CALENDAR ITEM

MISCELLANEOUS

17.

(ACCEPTANCE OF A QUITCLAIM DEED FOR A PORTION OF SCHOOL LANDS IN IMPERIAL COUNTY INCLUDED IN LEASE NO. 675/PC 37.9, ISSUED TO NATIONAL DRY-ICE CORPORATION - 675/PC 37.9.)

A quitclaim deed has been received from National Dry-Ice Corporation, a dissolved corporation, executed by Mr. C. P. Shattuck as trustee of the dissolved corporation, of the area for a pipe line right of way included within Easement Lease No. 675/PC 37.9, entered into on August 28, 1941, for a period of 15 years, of a portion of Section 36, T. 10 N., R. 13 E., S.B.M., Imperial County. Pursuant to Section 27281 of the Government Code, it is necessary that a resolution of acceptance accompany the instrument for recording in order to remove the encumbrance of the easement from the land.

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE EXECUTIVE OFFICER BE AUTHORIZED TO ACCEPT A QUITCLAIM DEED FROM NATIONAL DRY-ICE CORPORATION, A DISSOLVED CORPORATION, EXECUTED BY MR. C. P. SHATTUCK AS TRUSTEE, FOR A PORTION OF SCHOOL LANDS FOR A PIPE LINE RIGHT OF WAY IN SECTION 36, T. 10 N., R. 13 E., S.B.M., IN IMPERIAL COUNTY, INCLUDED IN EASEMENT NO. 675/PC 37.9, ENTERED INTO ON AUGUST 28, 1941, FOR A PERIOD C? 15 YEARS.